
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

 RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1430 
TO BE ANSWERED ON-11/02/2026 

  
                                    PRADHAN MANTRI JANJATIYA UNNAT GRAM ABHIYAN 
  
1430.  SHRI DEVENDRA PRATAP SINGH: 
 Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
                                               
(a)    whether schemes like Pradhan Mantri Janjatiya Unnat Gram Abhiyan (PM-JUGA) are 
being extended to tribal minority areas in Raigarh, Chhattisgarh; 
(b)   if so, the details of funding and activities under Dharti Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh 
Abhiyan (DAJGUA);  
(c)       if not, the reasons therefor; and   
(d)     the steps for tribal minority welfare and skill development in the region?  
                                                                 

ANSWER 
  
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)                             
  
(a):      The Pradhan Mantri Janjatiya Unnat Gram Abhiyan (PM-JUGA), launched as  Dharti 
Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh Abhiyan (DAJGUA)  by the Hon’ble PM on 2nd October, 
2024 targets 63843 tribal majority villages spread over 549 districts and 2911 blocks in 30 
States /UTs benefitting over 5 crore people in five years including the tribal minority areas in 
Raigarh.  
  
(b):     The Abhiyan comprises of 25 interventions implemented by 17-line Ministries and 
aims to saturate infrastructural gaps in the identified villages, improve access to health, 
education, Anganwadi facilities and providing livelihood opportunities.  

            The Abhiyan has total budgetary outlay of Rs.79,156 Cr (Central share: ₹56,333 Cr 
and State share: ₹22,823 Cr). Each concerned Ministry has been allocated budget and targets 
under Abhiyan and responsible for implementing the intervention assigned to it.  The 
Abhiyan aims at saturation through convergence and outreach. The mission target undertaken 
through DAJGUA by the line ministries is given at Annexure-I. 

(c):     Does not arise in view of (b) above. 
  
(d):   The proposals are considered and approved as received from the State Governments in 
accordance with the guidelines of the program. The welfare measures taken up under the 
program so far for the development of tribal minority in the Raigarh region under Dharti 
Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh Abhiyan (DAJGUA)  are at Annexure-II.   



 
Annexure- I  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1430 for answer 
on 11.02.2026 
 

S. 
No. 

Ministry Activity Mission Target (2024-2028) 

1 
Ministry of Rural 

Development (MoRD) 

PMAY-G - Housing  20 Lakhs  

PMGSY - Roads 25,000 Km Road 

2 Ministry of Jal Shakti 
Jal Jeevan Mission 
(JJM) 

All villages to be saturated 

3 Ministry of Power 
Revamped 
Distribution Sector 
Scheme – RDSS 

 2.35 lakh Households 

4 
Ministry of New and 
Renewable Energy 

New Solar Power 
Scheme- PM Surya 
Ghar Yojana  

Provision of Solar Roof top at 2000 
institutions and 100 model Solar Tribal 
Village  

5 
Ministry of Health and Family 

Welfare 

Mobile Medical units 
under National 
Health Mission 

1,000 MMUs 

6 
Ministry of Women and Child 

Development 
Anganwadi Centre- 
Poshan 2.0 (ICDS) 

2,000 New Anganwadis 

7 
DoSE&L, Ministry of 

Education 
Samagra Shiksha 
Abhiyan (SSA) 

1,000 hostels 

8 
Department of 

Telecommunication 

Universal Service 
Obligation Fund 
(USOF) 

5,252 villages 

9 Ministry of Tourism 
Responsible tourism 
(Swadesh Darshan) 

1000 Home stays 

10 
Ministry of Agriculture and 

Farmers Welfare 

Pradhan Mantri 
Rashtriya Krishi 
Vikas Yojana (PM-
RKVY) 

Agriculture support to FRA patta 
holders (~ 2 lakh) 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11 
 

D/o Fisheries 
Pradhan Mantri 
Matsya Sampada 
Yojana (PMMSY) 

Support to tribal fishermen: 10,000 
IFR and 1000 CFR 

D/o Animal Husbandry and 
Dairying  

National Livestock 
Mission 

Livestock management support to 
8500 IFR holders  

12 

  

Ministry of Skill Development 
and Entrepreneurship 

  

Jan Shikshan 
Sansthan (JSS) 
Scheme 

  

(i) 30 Skilling Centres in tribal districts 

 (ii) Training of 1000 VDVKs and 
tribal groups 

13 Ministry of AYUSH 
Poshan Vatikas - 
National AYUSH 
Mission 

  

14 Ministry of Panchayati Raj 
Rashtriya Gram 
Swaraj Abhiyan 
(RGSA) 

FRA awareness programs at all Gram 
Sabhas, Sub-division and districts 
dealing with FRA 

16 
Ministry of Electronics & 
Information Technology 

Digital Initiatives As Applicable 

16 
Ministry of Petroleum & 

Natural Gas 
LPG - Ujjwala 
Yojana 

25 Lakhs LPG connections 

17 

Ministry of Tribal Affairs  PMAAGY/ SCA to 
TD  

- 100 Tribal Mutli-purpose Marketing 
Centres (TMMC) 

- Upgradation of Ashram 
Schools/Govt. Schools & Hostels for 
Tribals 

- FRA Claim Support 

- CoC for Sickle Cell Disease in 17 
states 



 
Annexure- II  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1430 for answer 
on 11.02.2026 
Activities  undertaken in the tribal minority region of Raigad in Chattisgarh.  

Ministry of Jal Shakti  

S.No 
Name of the 
district  

No of DA-JGUA 
Villages 

No. of Saturated 
Village 
(100% tap 
connection) 

No. of HGJ 
Reported 
Village 

No. of HGJ 
Certified 
Village 

Total No. of 
Household 

No. of 
households 
with tap 
water 
connection 

1 Raigarh 315 75 66 55 99,984 80,048 

 

Department of Telecom 

STATE_NAME DISTRICT_NAME BLOCK_NAME GP_NAME VILLAGE_NAME 
Final DBN 
Remarks 

CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GHIYARMUDA Ghia Munda USO Covered 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH DHARAMJAIGARH KANCHEERA Kanchira Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH DHARAMJAIGARH PAREMER Paremer Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH DHARAMJAIGARH KUMA Kuma Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH DHARAMJAIGARH PAREMER Dagbhona Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH DHARAMJAIGARH KUMA Inchpara Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH DHARAMJAIGARH NEWAR Poriya Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH DHARAMJAIGARH JABGA Balpeda Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH DHARAMJAIGARH KAMOSINDAND Kamosindand Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA SALKHIYA Salakhiya Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA AMAPALI Amapali Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH GHARGHODA KAYA Kaya Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH GHARGHODA CHILKAGUDA Danaut Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH GHARGHODA BATURAKACHHAR Batura Kachar Commissioned 
CHHATTISGARH RAIGARH TAMNAR DARARMA Darama Commissioned 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Ministry of Rural Development  

State Name 
District 
Name Block Name Panchayat Name Village Name 

Sanctio
ned 

Complet
ion 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH AMAPALI AMAPALI 20 20 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH AMAPALI AMGAON 40 40 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH AMLITIKRA AMALITIKRA 12 49 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BAIRAGI BAIRAGI 8 25 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BAIRAGI PARSA 23 37 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BAKALO BAKALO 57 62 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BAKALO SARIYA 10 14 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BAKARUMA BAKARUMA 121 76 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BALAKPODI BALAKPONDI 73 57 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BANDHANPUR 

THAKURNAGAR 
(JOBI) 46 37 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BANGARSUTA BANGARSUTA 126 122 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BANHAR BANHAR 25 23 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BANSAJHAR BANSAJHAR 28 36 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BARBASHPUR BARBASPUR 69 46 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BARTAPALI BARATAPALI 119 82 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BAYSI BAYASI 157 124 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BEHRAMAR BEHRAMAR 104 63 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BEHRAMUDA BAHERAMUDA 32 28 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BHOJPUR BHOJPUR 26 21 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BOJIYA BOJIYA 66 48 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BOJIYA CHITAPALI 11 5 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BOKRAMUDA BOKARAMUDA 28 17 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BOKRAMUDA REELO 30 24 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH BORO BORO 9 9 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH CHALHA CHALHA 116 78 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH CHARKHAPARA CHARKHAPARA 52 43 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH CHHAL CHHAL 90 68 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH CHIRODIH BHALUPAKHANA 57 46 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH CHIRODIH CHIDODIH 61 46 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH DHOURADHAND DHOURABHATA 88 64 

CHHATTISG RAIGARH DHARAMJAIG DODAGAON DHODHAGAON 51 54 



State Name 
District 
Name Block Name Panchayat Name Village Name 

Sanctio
ned 

Complet
ion 

ARH ARH 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH DURGAPUR DURGAPUR 53 46 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH GANPATPUR GANPATPUR 104 90 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH GERSHA GERSA 102 66 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH GODIHURD GODHI KHURD 44 40 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH GOLABUDA GOLABUDA 33 25 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH HATI HATI 103 63 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH JABGA BALPEDA 31 22 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH JABGA JABAGA 9 13 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH JAMABIRA JAMABIRA 142 48 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH JAMARGIDI JAMARGIDEE 60 54 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH JAMRAGA JAMARGA 81 62 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH JOGADA JOGADA 52 44 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KADAMDHODHI KADAMDHNODHI 44 44 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KAMOSINDAND KAMOSINDAND 2 2 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KAMOSINDAND RAMPUR 21 26 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KAMRAI KAMRAI 83 89 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KANCHIRA KANCHIRA 34 20 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KAPIYABHOUNA KAPIYABHOUNA 41 25 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KATAIPALI C KATAIPALI SEE 19 17 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KATAIPALI D KATAIPALI DEE 54 26 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KATAIPALI D SHAKARLAYA 76 37 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KHADGAON KHADGAON 56 43 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KHAMHAR KHAMHAR 61 48 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KHEDAPALI BANDHAPALI 7 12 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KIDA KIDA 48 32 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KIRIYA KIRIYA 80 95 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KOYLAR KOILAR 91 61 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KRINDHA JALDEGA 31 43 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KRINDHA KRINDHA 29 39 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KRONDHA KRONDHA 45 19 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KUDEKELA KUDEKELA 104 60 



State Name 
District 
Name Block Name Panchayat Name Village Name 

Sanctio
ned 

Complet
ion 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KUMA INCHPARA 29 33 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KUMA KUMA 22 28 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KUMARTA KUMARTA 33 13 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH KUMHICHUWA KUMHICHUWAN 24 23 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH LAT LAT 2 1 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH LAXMIPUR GAWARGHUTORI 21 26 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH LAXMIPUR 

LAXMIPUR 
(SARASMAR) 17 21 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH LIPTI LIPTI 33 54 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH MAHARAJGANJ MAHARAJGANJ 101 75 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH MIRIGUDA MIRIGUDA 9 12 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH MUNUND MUNUND 116 105 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH NAGDARHA NAGDARHA 55 59 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH NAKNA NAKANA 29 53 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH NARKALO NARKALO 70 49 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH NAWAGAON 

NAWAGAON(SHYA
MPUR) 50 44 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH NEWAR NEWAR 27 20 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH NEWAR PORIYA 24 22 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH ONGANA ONGANA 33 19 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH PAKHNAKOAT PAKHANAKOT 151 128 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH PARAGHATI PARAGHATI 42 40 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH PAREMER DAGBHONA 13 13 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH PAREMER PAREMER 46 61 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH PELMA PELAMA 21 47 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH PODICHHAL PONDICHHAL 23 23 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH POTIYA POTIYA 40 27 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH PURTUKACHHAR PUTUKACHHAR 93 66 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH PUSALDA PUSLDA 72 63 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH RAIMER RAIMER 54 70 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH RAIRUMAKHURD RAIRUMA KHURD 97 74 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH RUPUNGA FATTEPUR 11 8 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH RUPUNGA RUPUNGA 31 29 

CHHATTISG RAIGARH DHARAMJAIG RUWAPHUL BATATI 57 36 



State Name 
District 
Name Block Name Panchayat Name Village Name 

Sanctio
ned 

Complet
ion 

ARH ARH 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH RUWAPHUL RUWAFUL 110 61 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SAJAPALI SAJAPALI 61 42 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SAKALO INDKALO 5 5 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SAKALO SAKALO 4 12 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SALKA SALKA 48 39 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SAMHARSINGHA SAMHARSINGHA 16 10 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SASKOBA SASKOBA 89 102 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SEMIPALI SEMIPALI 44 31 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SISRINGA SISRINGA 274 157 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SITHARA SITHARA 197 124 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SIYAR SIWAR 17 15 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SOHANPUR SAJWARI 6 0 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SOHANPUR SOHANPUR 14 12 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SOHANPUR TEJPUR 8 7 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SOKHAMUDA SOKHAMUDA 55 50 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SONPUR SONPUR 50 59 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SUPKALO JAGALMAUHA 32 20 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH SUPKALO SUPKALO 36 25 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH TALGAON TALGAON 43 34 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH TAREKELA TAREKELA 38 24 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH TENDUMUDI TENDUMUDI 29 15 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH THAKURPODI THAKURPONDI 76 95 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH TONAHINARA RANPUR 40 28 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH TONAHINARA TONAHINARA 8 11 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH UDUDA UDAUDA 126 137 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH 

DHARAMJAIG
ARH VIJAYNAGAR VIJAYNAGAR 258 249 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA BAGCHABA BAGCHABA 36 21 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA BAHIRKELA BAHIRKELA 56 49 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA BAIHAMUDA BAIHAMUDA 28 16 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA BARONAKUNDA BARONAKUNDA 121 52 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA BARONAKUNDA JARKAT 24 22 



State Name 
District 
Name Block Name Panchayat Name Village Name 

Sanctio
ned 

Complet
ion 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA BAROUD BARAUD 0 6 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA 

BATURAKACHHA
R BATURA KACHAR 38 53 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA BHENDRA BHENDRA 44 34 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA BICHINARA BICHINARA 0 0 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA CHARBHANTHA CHARBHANTHA 33 31 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA CHARBHANTHA KOGNARA 62 52 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA CHARRATANGAR CHARRATANGAR 37 27 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA CHHOTEGUMDA KATANGDIH 37 22 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA CHILKAGUDA CHILKAGUDA 32 21 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA CHILKAGUDA DANAUT 13 16 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA CHOTIGUDA CHOTIGUDA 9 9 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA DEHRIDIH DEHRIDIH 14 13 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA DHORAM DHORAM 32 28 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA FAGURAM FAGURAM 73 47 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA GHARGHODI GHARGHODI 53 40 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA KAMTARA KAMTARA 38 31 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA KANCHANPUR KANCHANPUR 52 43 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA KAYA KAYA 132 96 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA KONPARA KONPARA 8 9 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA KOSHAMGHAT KOSAMGHAT 47 39 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA KOTRIMAL KOTARIMAL 44 39 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA KOTRIMAL SALHEPALI 24 19 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA KURMIBHAONA KURMIBHAONA 0 4 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA NAWAGARH NAWAGARH 34 17 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA NAWAPARA NAWAPARA TENDA 52 43 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA PATRAPALI PATRAPALI 26 24 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA PORDA PORDA 0 5 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA PURI PURI 43 29 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA PUSHLDA PUSALDA 92 64 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA RAIKERA RAIKERA 12 8 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH GHARGODA RUMKERA RUMKERA 59 50 
CHHATTISG RAIGARH GHARGODA TENDA TENDA 57 50 



State Name 
District 
Name Block Name Panchayat Name Village Name 

Sanctio
ned 

Complet
ion 

ARH 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA BARRA BARRA 78 73 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA 

CHHOTEPANDAR
MUDA 

CHHOTE 
PANDARMUNDA 61 23 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA CHODHA CHONDHA 25 22 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA GANDAPALI GANDAPALI 11 10 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA GORPAR GORPAR 28 18 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA GORPAR KASAIPALI 20 16 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA GURDA GURDA 45 39 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA JOBI JOBI 52 80 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA KAPHARMAR KAFARMAR 63 53 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA KAWALI KATAUD 12 14 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA KAWALI KEWALI 58 39 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA KHADGAON KHARDGAON 62 54 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA KHAMHAR KHAMHAR 31 20 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA KURRU KURRU 42 35 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA MINGAON MINGAON 71 60 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA NAGOI NAGOI 78 41 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA NAHARPALI SINGHANPUR 14 15 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA NANDGAON NANDGAON 33 13 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA NAWAGAON ADPATHRA 43 37 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA PATRAPALI PATRAPALI 26 9 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA PHARKANARA FARKANARA 16 17 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA PUCHHIYAPALI PUCHHIYAPALI 5 5 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA PUCHHIYAPALI TANDAPARA 11 13 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA SUTI SOOTI 141 33 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH KHARSIA TENDUMUDI TENDUMUDI 35 15 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA AMAPALI AMAPALI 81 64 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BAGUDEGA BAGUDEGA 131 116 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BAHAMA BAHAMA 113 66 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BAISKIMUDA BAISKIMUDA 198 113 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BANSDAND BANSDAND 69 43 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BARDIH BARDIH 23 23 
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CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BARDIH POTEBIRNI 30 28 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BASANTPUR JAMUNA 80 46 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BHAKURRA BHAKURRA 73 65 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BHEDIMUDA A BHENDIMUDA 63 60 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BHEDIMUDA A RAMPUR 23 18 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BHUYAPANI BHUYAPANI 59 32 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA BIRSINGHA BIRSINGHA 68 51 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA CHANVERPUR CHAWARPUR 91 91 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA CHIRAIKHAR CHIRAIKHAR 50 11 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA CHIRAIKHAR KUROPAHARI 125 24 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA CHORANGA BAIGIN JHARIYA 53 16 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA DAP DHAP 22 18 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA DHOURADAND KARADEGA 39 32 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA DIYAGARH CHINGARI 57 49 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA DIYAGARH DIYAGARH 29 16 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA DORROBIJA DHARROBIJA 52 40 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA DORROBIJA KANJHARI 22 14 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA FULIKUNDA PHULIKUNDA 31 29 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA FULIKUNDA PHUTAHA MUNDA 52 28 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GAHNAJHARIYA GAHNA JHARIYA 217 170 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GAMEKELA GAMEKELA 46 38 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GERUPANI GERUPANI 70 46 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GERUPANI KENKRAJHARIYA 22 15 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GHATGAON GHATGAON 77 50 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GHATGAON ISHWARPUR 17 12 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GHIYARMUDA GHIYAR MUNDA 36 22 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GUDUBAHAL GUDU BAHAL 38 34 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GUDUBAHAL TETKA AMA 47 41 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA GUNU GUNU 65 37 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA HEERAPUR HIRAPUR 70 47 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA JAMABAHAR BHELWA TOLI 6 3 
CHHATTISG RAIGARH LAILUNGA JAMABAHAR JAMBAHAR 46 33 
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ARH 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA JATARA JATRA 46 38 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA JHARAMA JHAR AMA 146 57 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA JHARAN JHARAN 88 50 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA JHARAN LUDEG 30 25 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KAMARGA KAMARGA 97 64 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KARWARJOR KARWARJOR 179 28 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KATKLIYA KATAKLIYA 96 75 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KERABAHAR BANEKELA 76 43 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KESHLA KESHALA 109 46 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KHAR KHAR 10 8 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KHENDAMA KHAND AMA 220 124 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KILKILA KILKILA 111 114 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KODASIYA KODASIYA 98 86 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KONDKEL KONDKEL 39 32 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KONDKEL PIPARAHI 24 21 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KUPAKANI KUPAKANI 62 29 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KUPAKANI MANJHI AMA 49 32 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA KURRA KURRA 38 26 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA LARIPANI LARIPANI 31 30 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA LOHDAPANI LOHADAPANI 61 52 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA MOHANPUR MOHANPUR 103 66 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA MUDAGAON MUNDA GAON 123 92 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA MUKDEGA MUKDEGA 154 93 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA NARAYANPUR KODAMAI 35 19 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA NARAYANPUR NARAYANPUR 121 69 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA PAKARGAON PAKARGAON 151 42 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA RAJGAON RAJGAON 29 25 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA RAJGAON SARAIMUDA 9 7 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA RAJPUR RAJPUR 109 93 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA RUPDEGA RUPDEGA 175 72 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA SALKHIYA SALAKHIYA 49 49 
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CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA SARDEGA SARDEGA 89 40 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA SIHARDHAR SIYARDHAR 58 47 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA SONAJORI SONAJORI 177 145 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA SUBRA SUBARA 43 31 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA TARAKHAND TARAGARH 32 19 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA TOLGE TOLAGE 69 48 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA TOLMA TOLMA 114 105 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH LAILUNGA TURTURA TURTURA 80 71 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH PUSORE BONDA BONDA (JUNADIH) 41 25 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH PUSORE BONDA SILADI 11 6 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH PUSORE 

CHHOTEBHANDA
R AMALIBHAUNA 29 22 

CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH PUSORE KANWARIHA KAWRHIHA 54 44 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH PUSORE TADOLA TADOLA 61 47 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH RAIGARH BHAGORA BHAGORA 76 51 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH RAIGARH BHELWATIKARA DANOT 5 4 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH RAIGARH KANTAHARDI KANTAHARDI 72 49 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH RAIGARH KERAJHAR KERAJHAR 34 26 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH RAIGARH KULBA KULBA 37 23 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH RAIGARH KUSHWABAHARI KUSHWABAHARI 20 8 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH RAIGARH PARSADA PARSADA 28 22 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH RAIGARH SAPNAI SAPANAI 30 21 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH RAIGARH SAPNAI SARAIPALI 18 17 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH RAIGARH TILGA TILAGA 117 68 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR AAMAGHAT AMAGHAT 54 33 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR AAMGAON AAMGAON 37 34 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR BADGAON BADGAON 26 10 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR BANAI BANAI 31 26 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR BANAI CHIRRAMUDA 16 12 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR BARKASPALI RENGALBAHRI 24 19 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR BARPALI BARPALI 19 18 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR BARPALI UKARIPALI 14 14 
CHHATTISG RAIGARH TAMNAR BAZARMUDA BAJARMUDA 7 5 
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ARH 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR BAZARMUDA DHOLNARA 10 11 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR BHUIKURRI BHUIKURRI 22 17 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR BUDIA BUDIYA 11 9 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR CHITWANI CHITWAHI 28 18 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR DARARMA DARAMA 36 14 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR DEVGARH DEOGARHA 86 58 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR GADGAON HARRADIH 22 16 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR GARE GARE 9 6 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR GOURBAHARI AMALIDHONDHA 14 11 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR JEREKELA JAREKELA 28 26 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR JHARNA JHARNA 66 32 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR JIVRI JIVRI 27 24 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR KACHCKOBA KACHKOBA 30 29 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR KESHARCHUAN KESHARCHUNWA 26 23 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR KONDKEL KODKEL 18 16 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR LIBRA LIBARA 27 22 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR MAHLOI MAHLOI 57 55 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR MAHUAPALI MAUHAPALI 33 27 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR MILUPARA MILUPARA 27 21 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR NOONDARHA NUNDARHA 22 21 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR ORIAMUDA AURAIMUDA 10 11 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR PELMA PELAMA 41 39 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR RABO AMAPALI 40 34 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR RABO RABO 7 6 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR RODOPALI RODOPALI 22 19 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR SAMKERA RAIPARA 3 4 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR SARAITOLA MUDAGAON 2 1 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR SARAITOLA SARAITOLA 1 1 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR SARASMAL SARASMAL 5 5 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR TANGARGHAT TANGARGHAT 75 56 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR URBA URABA 30 28 
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CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR UTTREGAON UTTAR REGAON 29 20 
CHHATTISG
ARH RAIGARH TAMNAR ZANJGIR JANJGIR 25 14 
 

***** 


